
Page 1 to 18

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/010241-2022 

Contract

IA2455 Childrens Community Support Flexible
Framework

Staffordshire County Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-010241

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02ca89  

Published 19 April 2022, 5:49pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Staffordshire County Council

Tipping Street

STAFFORD

ST162DH

Contact

Claire Teece

Email

commercial.team@staffordshire.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1785854657

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/010241-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/010241-2022
mailto:commercial.team@staffordshire.gov.uk


Page 2 to 18

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKG - West Midlands (England)

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.staffordshire.gov.uk/Homepage.aspx

Buyer's address

https://www.staffordshire.gov.uk/Business/Procurement/About-us.aspx

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

IA2455 Childrens Community Support Flexible Framework

Reference number

IA2455

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85300000 - Social work and related services

https://www.staffordshire.gov.uk/Homepage.aspx
https://www.staffordshire.gov.uk/Business/Procurement/About-us.aspx


Page 3 to 18

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Staffordshire County Council (SCC) has a legal duty to ensure Children's

Community Support (including Domiciliary Care) provision is in place to support

Children and Young People (C/YP) with a range of Disabilities who have been

assessed by a qualified Social Worker as being eligible for a personal care service

within the family home and local community.

Currently Providers support Children and Young People with a range of Disabilities,

including Children and Young People with physical and learning Disabilities, autism

and challenging behaviours, and many children have multiple needs. They provide a

range of Care Packages across Staffordshire which are tailored to the specific needs

of eligible Children and Young People.

Similarly, SCC also has a legal duty to offer a range of commissioned community

short breaks opportunities, ranging from community-based breaks of a few hours, to

overnight short breaks for Children with Disabilities under the Breaks for Carers of

Disabled Children regulations 2011.

This programme of support is known as 'Aiming High for Children with Disabilities' in

Staffordshire, and augments our in-house and commissioned Overnight Short

Breaks Units, and the support of Short Breaks Foster Carers in providing the range

of short breaks for Children to give parents and carers a meaningful short break from

their caring responsibilities in order that they can maintained for the long term.



Page 4 to 18

SCC have previously commissioned a range of Providers from across Staffordshire to

deliver Children's Community Support and Short Breaks on behalf of the Council,

contracted as two separate support programmes.

The Council has decided to commission 1:1 Lifeskills and Independence, which was

part of the Children's Community Support and Short Breaks offer, as combined

service under this Children's Community Support (including domiciliary) Service

Specification. It is expected to be able to provide a more flexible, responsive support

service that can draw on the Children, Young People and families' existing strengths,

and focuses on development, independence, preparedness for adulthood, and

provide cost effectiveness

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £2,800,000 / Highest offer: £3,150,000 taken into consideration

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKG - West Midlands (England)

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Staffordshire County Council (SCC) has a legal duty to ensure Children's



Page 5 to 18

Community Support (including Domiciliary Care) provision is in place to support

Children and Young People (C/YP) with a range of Disabilities who have been

assessed by a qualified Social Worker as being eligible for a personal care service

within the family home and local community.

Currently Providers support Children and Young People with a range of Disabilities,

including Children and Young People with physical and learning Disabilities, autism

and challenging behaviours, and many children have multiple needs. They provide a

range of Care Packages across Staffordshire which are tailored to the specific needs

of eligible Children and Young People.

Similarly, SCC also has a legal duty to offer a range of commissioned community

short breaks opportunities, ranging from community-based breaks of a few hours, to

overnight short breaks for Children with Disabilities under the Breaks for Carers of

Disabled Children regulations 2011.

This programme of support is known as 'Aiming High for Children with Disabilities' in

Staffordshire, and augments our in-house and commissioned Overnight Short

Breaks Units, and the support of Short Breaks Foster Carers in providing the range

of short breaks for Children to give parents and carers a meaningful short break from

their caring responsibilities in order that they can maintained for the long term.

SCC have previously commissioned a range of Providers from across Staffordshire to

deliver Children's Community Support and Short Breaks on behalf of the Council,

contracted as two separate support programmes.

The Council has decided to commission 1:1 Lifeskills and Independence, which was



Page 6 to 18

part of the Children's Community Support and Short Breaks offer, as combined

service under this Children's Community Support (including domiciliary) Service

Specification. It is expected to be able to provide a more flexible, responsive support

service that can draw on the Children, Young People and families' existing strengths,

and focuses on development, independence, preparedness for adulthood, and

provide cost effectiveness.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 20

Price - Weighting: 80 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

PERIOD: 

1 APRIL 2022 - 30 SEPTEMBER 2024

(with the option to extend for up to 1 x 12 month)



Page 7 to 18

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 000-026936

IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a
prior information notice

The contracting authority will not award any further contracts based on the above prior
information notice

/Notice/026936-2021


Page 8 to 18

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

Lot 1

Title

Lot 1: Life Skills and Independence Short Breaks

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

15 March 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Action for Children Services Limited

Watford

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG - West Midlands (England)

The contractor is an SME

No



Page 9 to 18

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Progress Adult Living Services Limited

Wolverhampton

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG - West Midlands (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Sinai Care Solutions Ltd

Wolverhampton

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG - West Midlands (England)

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £2,800,000 / Highest offer: £3,150,000 taken into consideration



Page 10 to 18

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

Lot 2

Title

Lot 2: Community & Home Care Support & Socialisation

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

15 March 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 4 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

AMG Consultancy Services Limited t/a AMG Nursing & Care Services

Stone

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG - West Midlands (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes



Page 11 to 18

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Freedom Support Ltd

Stafford

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG - West Midlands (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Sinai Care Solutions

Wolverhampton

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG - West Midlands (England)

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £2,800,000 / Highest offer: £3,150,000 taken into consideration



Page 12 to 18

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

Lot 3

Title

Lot 3: Sitting Service

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

15 March 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 5 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

AMG Consultancy Services Limited t/a AMG Nursing & Care Services

Stone

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG - West Midlands (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes



Page 13 to 18

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Freedom Support Ltd

Stafford

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG - West Midlands (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Progress Adult Living Services Limited

Wolverhampton

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG - West Midlands (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Sinai Care Solutions Ltd

Wolverhampton

Country



Page 14 to 18

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG - West Midlands (England)

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Tamworth Home Care Limited

Tamworth

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG - West Midlands (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £2,800,000 / Highest offer: £3,150,000 taken into consideration

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

Lot 4

Title

Lot 4: Complex and Urgent Care



Page 15 to 18

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

15 March 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 6 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

3 angels Complex Care Services Ltd

Wednesbury

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG - West Midlands (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Freedom Support Limited

Stafford

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code



Page 16 to 18

UKG - West Midlands (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Progress Adult Living Services Limited

Wolverhampton

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG - West Midlands (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Newcross Healthcare Solutions Limited

Totnes, Devon

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG - West Midlands (England)

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor



Page 17 to 18

Seven Care Services Ltd

Lichfield

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG - West Midlands (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Sinai Care Solutions Ltd

Wolverhampton

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG - West Midlands (England)

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £2,800,000 / Highest offer: £3,150,000 taken into consideration



Page 18 to 18

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Staffordshire County Council

Stafford

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
	IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information notice


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-23T04:38:29+0100
	TCPDF




